

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-0014

**DOLLY INVESTMENTS, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

vs.

**MMG SIOUX CITY, LLC, DALE MAXFIELD and MAXFIELD
MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC,
Defendant-Appellees.**

APPEAL FROM THE WOODBURY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

**THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. NEARY
PRESIDING JUDGE**

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

**JACOB B. NATWICK, IOWA #AT0010523
ZACK A. MARTIN, IOWA #AT0014476
Heidman Law Firm, P.L.L.C.
1128 Historic Fourth Street
P.O. Box 3086
Sioux City, Iowa 51102-3086
(712) 255-8838 - telephone
(712) 258-6714 - telefax
E-mail: Jacob.Natwick@heidmanlaw.com
Zack.Martin@heidmanlaw.com**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
DOLLY INVESTMENTS, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES6

ARGUMENT7

 I. Appellant Preserved its Claim of Repudiation Because the Issue of Whether MMG Repudiated the Lease was Either Determined by the District Court or was Incident to the District Court’s Determination as to Which Party First Breached the Lease.7

 II. The District Court Erred in Finding That Dolly was the First to Breach the Lease.11

 A. MMG repudiated the lease.11

 B. MMG materially breached the lease by failing to pay full rent and vacating the premises in June 2019.....16

 C. Dolly did not breach the lease by reentering the property on June 25, 2019.21

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....27

PROOF OF SERVICE.....28

ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<i>Adam’s Tower Ltd. P’ship v. Richter</i> , 186 Misc. 2d 620 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)...	20
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Alltel Corp.</i> , 344 F.Supp.2d 1176 (S.D. Iowa 2004).....	23
<i>Beck v. Trovato</i> , 150 N.W.2d 657, 659 (Iowa 1967).....	19
<i>Berryhill v. Hatt</i> , 428 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 1988).....	12
<i>Beverage v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 958 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021).....	8, 11
<i>Brown v. State Cent. Bank</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 837 (S.D. Iowa 2006).....	23
<i>Conrad Brothers v. John Deere Ins. Co.</i> , 640 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2001).....	12
<i>Homeland Energy Sols., LLC v. Retterath</i> , 938 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2020), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Feb. 26, 2020)	12, 15
<i>Feld v. Borkowski</i> , 790 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2010)	8, 9
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	11
<i>Messina v. Iowa Dep’t of Job Serv.</i> , 341 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1983).....	8

O'Reilly Auto Parts v. Alexander, 824 N.W.2d 561 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012)7

Pavone v. Kirke, 807 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2011)10, 11, 12

Presbytery of Se. Iowa v. Harris, 226 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1975)7

Shelby County Cookers, L.L.C. v. Utility Consultants Intern., Inc., 857 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2014)12

Smith v. Hegg, 214 N.W.2d 789 (S.D. 1974)23

State v. Gibbs, 941 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 2020).....8, 11

Van Oort Constr. Co. v. Nuckoll's Concrete Serv., Inc.,
599 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1999)17, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 241 (1981).....17, 18, 19, 23

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 243 (1981).....20

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 250 (1981).....10, 11, 12, 14, 15
